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HK'S

Body Kit TYPE-S

JOVRARAS—
Front Spoiler

Instruction Manual

NAME OF PRODUCT | Body Kit TYPE-S Front Spoiler
PART NUMBER 53004-AH001
APPLICATION HONDA Civic Type R 6BA-FL5

ENGINE K20C
YEAR 2023 -
REMARKS

Published in February, 2025 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)
E03311-H22010-00

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service opera-
tions on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair
procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always
have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory service manual.

@ This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions to avoid
any possible damage and/or accidents.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use of this product.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any labor expenses, related fees or losses incurred during vehicle downtime.

@ This product was designed based on installing it onto a factory vehicle. The performance and/or safety cannot be guaran-
teed if this product was installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.

@ Check if your vehicle is applicable for this product.

@ If vehicle was repaired after being previously damaged in an accident, body dimensions may have slightly changed and
may cause difficulties when installing this product. Check the vehicle conditions before installation.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to
check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

@ Occasional small, shallow scratches in the product surface are a result of the production process and will not affect product
finish after proper preparation and painting

@ The specifications of this product are subject to be changed without notice.

@ This manual is subject to be revised without notice.

@ For any lost parts, consumables or manual, please contact an Authorized HKS Dealer.

@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents due to installation or use of this product.

@ Driving on a public road for modified vehicles may be a subject to regulations.

@ Installation and painting of this product should be carried out by a professional workshop.

@ Installation and painting of this product requires special tools and knowledge.

@ Installation of this product requires modification of vehicle body panels and product parts. Follow the provided installation
manual and perform it safely.

@ Do not use any parts that are not included in this product during the installation.

@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents, damage or defect occurred due to use of parts not included in the part list of this
product.

@ Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

& WARNING  When there is a possibility of death or serious injury.

When it is assumed that workers or users will be injured.

A CAUTION When it is expected that extended property damage accident will occur.
(Expansion property loss is property damage caused by the product. [For example,
vehicle damage and burnout])

/\ WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

/\ CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ This product contains items made of FRP. (FRP: Fiber Reinforced Plastics)
- Deformation, damage or discoloration may occur due to excessive force, impact or high heat applied.
@ Modified parts of the painted surface need to be painted to prevent corrosion.
@ Before securing the bolts after all the painting was done, apply the screw locking agent.
@ Reinforcement of the product may be required depending on the usage conditions.
@ Always wear the safety goggles and protective mask during your work.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may result in
product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

PAINTING PROCEDURE

During painting follow the below instructions to prevent the cracks or breaks.
- Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted
parts and doesn’t accept return.

- Prepare surface before painting. (clean and degrease, prime, paint etc.)
1) Using silicone remover or acetone to degrease the product surface from remaining wax or silicone.
2) Sand the surface, remove scratches by sandpaper (#240 to #400).
3) Degrease again by silicone remover or acetone and dry-wipe.
4) Prime.
5) After applying a primer, sand the surface again with sandpaper (#320 or higher)

- Check the pinholes on the surface and treat them if necessary.

- Dry at ambient temperatures. If forcibly drying, the temperature must be below 50°C/122°F.

- For other materials or tools, follow the instructions according to each manufacturer.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and paint-
ing to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.
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/N\ CAUTION

Double-sided tape , gap molding and rubber molding

@ Degrease the sticking part with white gas or isopropyl alcohol (IPA). If you do not degrease it properly, the

double-sided tape will come off easily.

@ It cannot be re-pasted.
@ Adhesive capacity decreases when the environmental temperature is as low as 20 °C or less. In that case,

warm the pasted part before use.
@ Please refrain from washing the car for 24 hours after installing this product so that it will not get wet.

PARTS LIST
No. Description QT Image No. Description QT Image
1 Front 1 4 Emblem 1 HK S
Bumper Spoiler
2 Barge Panel 1 5 Accessory Kit 1
LH
3 Barge Panel 1 6 | Instruction Manual | 1
RH
Accessory Kit
No. Description QT Image Remarks No. Description QT Image Remarks
i Bolt 7 % M6-20 | |6| FlangeNut |6 @ M5
2 | Button Head Bolt | 9 % M6-20 1 Rubber Molding 1 @ L=3,000
Flange Nut @Q . _
3 (Large) 9 < M6 8 Gap Molding 1 L=600
v T
Flange Nut (D . =) w=10
4 (Small) 7 y M6 9 | Double-sided Tape | 2 N L=2.000
Tamper proof
5| Button Head Bolt | © % M5-15
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INSTALLATION

The following procedure refers to the left side of the vehicle.
The same procedure is required for the right side as well.

(1) Install the barge panel to the front bumper spoiler with M5-15 tamper proof button head bolts and M5 flange nuts. (Dia. 1)
Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to the threaded part of the tamper proof button bolts.

When installing, turn the flange nuts instead of the tamper proof button bolts to secure the unit to protect the paint.

ADVICE:

If you are concerned about the gap between the front bumper spoiler and the barge panel, cut the gap molding to an
appropriate length and attach it. (Dia. 1)

Barge Panel

Gap Molding Barge Panel
Flange Nut \ /
M5 <,

. Tamper Proof Button
Head Bolt M5-15

Front Bumper Spoiler

Front Bumper Spoiler Dia. 1

(2) Degrease the area where the rubber molding and double-sided tape is to be attached, and attach the rubber molding and
double-sided tape to the back of the front bumper spoiler. (Dia. 2)
Cut and use with reference to diagram 2.

XX Rubber Molding
[ Double-sided Tape

Double-sided tape attaching position guide

Rubber Molding

\ Use with rubber molding ( Only double-sided tape

Dia.2

12 53004-AH001_3-1. 01



(3) Remove the engine under cover lid. (Dia. 3)

' Engine Under Cover Lid
, il

(4) Remove the front bumper lower plate. (Dia. 4)

(5) Cut off three parts of the front bumper lower plate. (Dia. 5)

Front Bumper Lower Plate

Cut off between the ribs to the press line

Dia.5

(6) Install the front bumper spoiler to the front bumper. (Dia. 6)

1) Release the double-sided tape peel off the edge of
the paper a little, expose it to the outer surface of the
front spoiler, and fix it with masking tape.

2) Degrease the area where the double-sided tape is to
be attached.

3) Apply the front bumper spoiler to the front bumper and
adjust the front, back, left and right positions.

ADVICE:
Be careful not to scratch the vehicle.

4) Temporary install the front bumper spoiler with
masking tape.

53004-AH001_3-1. 01



(7) Make seven 7mm holes in the front bumper at the hole
position in the front bumper spoiler. (Dia. 7)

(8) Secure the front bumper spoiler to the factory front
bumper with suplied M6-20 bolts and M6 flange nuts
(small) in the hole drilled in (7). (Dia. 8)

Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to
the threaded part of the bolts.

(9) Release the double-sided tape gently peel off the paper
so that it does not break, and then attach the double-
sided tape while pressing the front bumper spoiler so that
it does not float.

Dia. 7
=) Flange Nut M6 (Small)
X Front Bumper
\JF Front Bumper Spoiler
é Bolt M6-20
[Dia.8

(10) Secure the front bumper spoiler and thefront bumper lower plate with suplied M6-20 button head bolts, M6 flange nuts (large)
and a factory screw. (Dia. 9) Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to the threaded part of the button

head bolts.

T
3

Factory Screw

® Flange Nut M6 (Large)

X Front Bumper
/g Lower Plate
Front Bumper

\ Front Bumper Spoiler

P
M & Button Head Bolt M6-20

Dia.9

(11) Reinstall the engine under cover lid.

(12) Check the mounting condition and check for any floating
or rattling.

(13) Degrease the area where the emblem is to be attached,
and attach emblem as you like. (Dia. 10)
The recommended position is shown in diagram 10.

BHKSH |

X _

[pia.10
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/N\ CAUTION

@ Please refrain from washing the car for 24 hours after installing this product so that it will not get wet.

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
e Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
e Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
e Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
o Make sure there are no issues idling.
o Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.

Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.

- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

- Avoid using an automatic car wash.

- For cleaning and care for this product, a wax coating is required same as for the body surface. Do not use a thinner which con-
tains the organic solvent or polishing compound.

- Regularly check if the bolts and nuts are secured firmly.

- Remove this product immediately if the product was damaged or deformed by accident or accidental contact.

- Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.
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